action for recovery of the HRA along with interest and penal interest as it

reveals from the material on record at the time of issuing the LPC on

21.11.2007. The applicant has retired after attaining the age of

Superannuation on 30.11.2008. In the meantime the applicant has

refunded a sum of Rs.76,703/- (Rupees seventy six thousand seven hundred

and three only) towards the HRA of old station for the period from 1986 to

1997 as seen from his letter dated 28.05.2008. He has remitted the said

amount on protest as seen from the minutes of the personal hearing dated

05.05.2015 sanctioned to the applicant as per the orders of the CAT